

# Pational Gazette

## PUBLISHED BY AUTHORITY

(Registered at the General Post Office, Port Moresby, for transmission by post as a Qualified Publication)

No. G56]

## PORT MORESBY, MONDAY, 30th JANUARY

[2017

REG NO.: ILG 482

Land Groups Incorporation Act (Chapter 147)

## CERTIFICATE OF RECOGNITION OF INCORPORATED LAND GROUP

I certify that I recognize a customary group of persons as an Incorporated Land Group by the name of;

## MAKENA LAND GROUP INCORPORATED

in accordance with Section 5(1) of the Land Group Incorporation Act.

The Constitution of the Incorporated Land Group is set out below:

#### CONSTITUTION OF MAKENA LAND GROUP (INC.)

1. Name:

The name of the group shall be *Makena Land Group Inc.* (hereafter referred to as the Land Group).

2. Membership:

- Membership of the Land Group shall be open to persons who are members of the clans; or
- (2) To persons who regard themselves and are regarded by the other members of the said clan as bound by Common Customs and Beliefs.

3. Controlling Body:

- (1) The affairs of the Land Group shall subject to any decision of the members in a general meeting, be controlled by a committee of not less than four (4) and no more than six (6) members.
- (2) The Committee shall be composed of a Chairperson, Deputy Chairman, Secretary, Treasurer and up to two (2) other Committee Members as hereunder:—

Position	<u>Names</u>
Chairman	Peter Moro
Deputy Chairman	Nixon Aieni
Secretary	Sipari Moro
Treasurer	Sapa Kiria

Four (4) members of the committee shall constitute a quorum.

## Certificate of Recognition of Incorporated Land Group-continued

#### Makena Land Group Incorporation-continued

- (3) Members of the Committee shall be appointed as necessary by consensus of the members of the Land Group.
- (4) Any deed or document that is required to be executed by the Land Group shall be signed by two (2) members of the Committee, one of whom shall be the Chairman. And such execution shall binding on the Land Group.
- 4. Dispute Settlement Authority:
- (1) There shall be a Dispute Settlement Authority for the Land Group, which shall consist of one or more but not more than three (3) members.
- (2) The Dispute Settlement Authority shall be:-

Names	Village
Peter Moro	Baima
Nixon Aieni	Baima
Sipari Moro	Baima

- (3) Disputes referred to the Dispute Settlement Authority may be, considered by any of its members. Decisions of the Dispute Settlement Authority where more than one member is involved are to be unanimous.
- 5. Address For Services:

The address of the Land Group for service of notices shall be:

(a) for Postal Service:

The Chairman, Makena Land Group Inc., P.O. Box 17, KIKORI, Gulf Province.

(b) for Postal Service:

The Chairman, Makena Land Group Inc., Baima Village, KIKORI, Gulf Province.

6. General:

Any other matter not provided for in this constitution either between the members of the Land Group, or between and the Land Group shall be regulated by the Traditional Customs of the *Baima Village*.

I certify that the Incorporated Land Group has complied with the traditional customs of Baima Village in Kikori District, Gulf Province.

Given under my hand at Waigani, this 18th day of July, 2005.

MARK TOLA,

A Delegate of the Registrar of Incorporated Land Groups.

NB:—As Committee Members and Dispute Settlement Authority Members may change from time to time, a search of the registered copy of the Certificate should be conducted.